

Nos. 08-1387 & 08-1389 & 08-1534 & 09-1111

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, INTEGRATION AND
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS
NECESSARY (BAMN), *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants (08-1387)/Cross-Appellees, Plaintiffs (08-1389/09-1111),

CHASE CANTRELL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees (08-1389), Plaintiffs-Appellants (09-1111),

– v. –

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants (08-1534), Defendants (08-1389/09-1111),

BILL SCHUETTE, Michigan Attorney General,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee (08-1387/09-1111),

ERIC RUSSELL,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant (08-1389),

JENNIFER GRATZ,

Proposed Intervenor-Appellant (08-1389).

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF CANTRELL PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

List of counsel on following pages

MARK D. ROSENBAUM
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE E. LHAMON
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-9500
mrosenbaum@aclu-sc.org
clhamon@aclu-sc.org

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
Hauser Hall 420
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4621
larry@tribelaw.com

JOHN PAYTON
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
ELISE C. BODDIE
DAMON T. HEWITT
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

JOSHUA I. CIVIN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1441 I Street, NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
jcin@naacpldf.org

KARIN A. DEMASI
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019-7475
(212) 474-1000
kdemasi@cravath.com

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW
401 East Peltason Drive, Suite
1000
Irvine, CA 92697
(949) 824-7722
echemerinsky@law.uci.edu

KARY L. MOSS
MICHAEL J. STEINBERG
MARK P. FANCHER
ACLU FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6814
kmoss@aclumich.org
msteinberg@aclumich.org
mfancher@aclumich.org

JEROME R. WATSON
MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND
STONE, P.L.C.
150 West Jefferson, Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-6420

DENNIS PARKER
ACLU FOUNDATION RACIAL
JUSTICE PROGRAM
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004-2400
(212) 519-7832
dparker@aclu.org

DANIEL P. TOKAJI
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 292-6566

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
CITATION FORMS	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Proposal 2 Reorders a Political Process by Lodging Decision-Making Authority Over the Question of Race-Conscious Admissions at a New and Remote Level of Government.....	13
B. The Distinction Between Actions that Preclude “Equal Protection” and Those that Preclude “Preferential Treatment” Is Unjustified.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</u> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	19
<u>Associated Gen. Contractors of Calif. v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</u> , 616 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1980)	23
<u>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</u> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	9, 22, 23
<u>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of Los Angeles</u> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	2, 11, 19
<u>Gratz v. Bollinger</u> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	5
<u>Grutter v. Bollinger</u> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<u>Hunter v. Erickson</u> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	passim
<u>James v. Valtierra</u> , 402 U.S. 137 (1971).....	21
<u>Lee v. Nyquist</u> , 318 F. Supp. 710 (W.D.N.Y. 1970)	16
<u>Mich. United Conservation Clubs v. Bd. of Trs. of Mich. State Univ.</u> , 431 N.W.2d 217 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988).....	15
<u>Mistretta v. United States</u> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	16
<u>Operation King’s Dream v. Connerly</u> , 501 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)	6
<u>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</u> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	10, 21, 22
<u>Ricci v. DeStefano</u> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	19
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	24
<u>Torres v. Cnty. of Oakland</u> , 758 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1985)	16
<u>United States v. Carolene Prods.</u> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	18
<u>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</u> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	passim

Statutes & Rules

6th Cir. R. 34(a)iv
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 390.2-.615
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 390.102-10715
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 390.641-.64515

Other Authorities

3 John E. Nowak & Ronald D. Rotunda, Treatise on Constitutional Law 473
(4th ed. 2008).....19
Charles Black, Foreword, “State Action, Equal Protection, and California’s
Proposition 14,” 81 Harv. L. Rev. 69, 82 (1967-68).....19
John Hart Ely, Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review 103
(1980).....19
Mich. Const. art. I6
Mich. Const. art. VIII.....4, 14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIVpassim
Univ. of Mich., Bylaws of the Bd. of Regents § 8.0115
Univ. of Mich., Office of the Registrar, Ethnicity Reports8
